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1. Consolidated results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2017 (January 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017) 

(1) Consolidated operating results (Percentage figures show changes from the previous year.) 

 Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit 
Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 

 Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen 

enyen 

 

% Millions of yen % 

Six months ended June 30, 2017 3,704 ― 103 ― 144 ― 48 ― 

Six months ended June 30, 2016 ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― 

Note: Comprehensive income:  Six months ended June 30, 2017: ¥90 million (―%)   

Six months ended June 30, 2016: ¥― million (―%) 
 

 Profit per share Diluted profit per share 

 Yen Yen 

Six months ended June 30, 2017 2.11 2.09 

Six months ended June 30, 2016 ― ― 

Note: Consolidated financial results were not prepared for the second quarter of the fiscal period ended December 31, 2016, which was a 

transitional period due to a change in the Company’s fiscal year-end. Consequently, year-on-year percentage comparisons for the six months 

ended June 30, 2017 and consolidated operating results for the second quarter (cumulative) of the fiscal period ended December 31, 2016 have 

been omitted. 

 

(2) Consolidated financial position 

 Total assets Net assets Shareholders’ equity ratio 

 Millions of yen Millions of yen % 

As of June 30, 2017 10,573 7,309 42.4 

As of December 31, 2016 10,437 7,296 43.4 

Reference: Equity capital: As of June 30, 2017: ¥4,481 million As of December 31, 2016: ¥4,533 million 

 

2. Dividends 

 

Dividends per share 

First quarter 

-end 

Second quarter 

-end 

Third quarter 

-end 
Year-end Annual 

 Yen Yen Yen Yen Yen 

Year ended December 31, 2016 ― 0.00  ― 3.00  3.00  
Year ending December 31, 2017 ― 0.00    

Year ending December 31, 2017 
(Forecast) 

  ― 5.00  5.00  

Note: Revisions to the most recently announced dividend forecast during the period: No 

  



 

3. Consolidated financial forecast for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017 (January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2017) 

(Percentage figures show changes from the same period in the previous year.) 

 
Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit 

Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 

Profit per 
share 

 Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Yen 

Full year 8,481 ― 421 ― 459 ― 180 ― 7.78 

Notes:  
1. Revisions to the most recently announced financial forecast during the period: No 

2. Due to the change in fiscal-year end, the fiscal period ended December 31, 2016 is a transitional period comprising seven months of 

consolidated results from June 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016. Consequently, no percentage comparisons have been provided for the previous 

year. 

 

Notes: 

(1) Significant changes to subsidiaries during the period (Transfers of specific subsidiaries with changes in the scope of consolidation): No 

 

(2) Application of the specific accounting methods for preparing the quarterly consolidated financial statements: No 

 

(3) Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and restatement of revisions 

1) Changes in accounting policies due to revision of accounting standard, etc.:  No 

2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1): No 

3) Changes in accounting estimates:  No 

4) Restatement of revisions: No 

 

(4) Number of outstanding shares (common stock):  

1) Number of shares issued and 

outstanding (including treasury stock) 
As of June 30, 2017 23,157,600 shares As of December 31, 2016 23,157,600 shares 

2) Number of treasury stock  As of June 30, 2017 - shares As of December 31, 2016 - shares 

3) Average number of shares issued and 

outstanding in each period  

Six months ended June 30, 

2017 
23,157,600 shares Six months ended 

November 30, 2016 23,157,600 shares 

 

* This quarterly report is not subject to audit procedures. 

 

* Explanation of appropriate use of forecasts of financial results; other important items 

The forward-looking statements in this document, including forecasts, are based on information available at the time of disclosure and on 

certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable by the Company, and are not intended to guarantee the achievements by the Company. Actual 

results may differ materially from forward-looking statements due to a number of factors. For more details about these assumptions and 

other conditions that form the basis of these forecasts, please refer to page 3 of the supplementary materials, “1. Analysis of operating results 

and financial position, (3) Qualitative information on consolidated financial forecasts and other future projection data”.  
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1. Analysis of operating results and financial position  

(1) Analysis of operating results 

The fiscal year-end (business closing date) of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (excluding OPTSP Co., Ltd.) 

was changed to December 31, effective from the fiscal period ended December 31, 2016. As a result, consolidated financial 

results were not prepared for the second quarter of the fiscal period ended December 31, 2016. Consequently, no year-on-year 

percentage comparisons have been provided. 

 

The Group is currently building a new business model with the aim of growing existing businesses and moving into new 

business fields. 

In the Information Communications segment, we worked to win new contracts for communications services, centered on 

our core product of business-use IP wireless systems. As a result, the total number of systems under contract increased, 

exceeding our target of 100,000 systems. To expand our service lineup further, we plan to provide services that work with 

equipment made by other companies and improve the functionality of our own equipment, as well as introduce systems that 

are compatible with LTE communication standards by the end of the current fiscal year.  

Profits in the Equipment segment deteriorated temporarily, reflecting lower sales amid a short-term decline in new 

investment in the automotive sector, coupled with an increase in manufacturing costs due to moves into the new business field 

of medical equipment and a large number of new vehicle-related facility equipment projects involving significant 

development work. 

As a result of the above, consolidated net sales of the second quarter, cumulative for the first six months of the fiscal year, 

was ¥3,704,026,000. For the same period, operating profit was ¥103,930,000, ordinary profit was ¥144,024,000, and profit 

attributable to owners of parent for the quarter was ¥48,794,000. 

  

Performance in the Mobile Create Group’s business segments was as follows. 

(Information Communications segment) 

This segment reported net sales of ¥2,112,909,000 and operating profit of ¥105,944,000. 

 

(Equipment segment) 

This segment reported net sales of ¥1,604,018,000 and operating profit of ¥6,533,000.  

 

(2) Analysis of financial position 

  1) Assets, liabilities and net assets 

As of June 30, 2017, total assets stood at ¥10,573,512,000, up ¥135,902,000 from the end of the previous fiscal year. This 

result mainly reflected an increase of ¥155,549,000 in cash and deposits, along with increases of ¥293,728,000 in 

inventories and ¥326,227,000 in other property, plant and equipment, despite a decrease in notes and accounts receivable – 

trade of ¥760,662,000. 

Total liabilities for the period amounted to ¥3,264,183,000, an increase of ¥122,718,000 from the previous fiscal year-end. 

This was mainly attributable to an increase of ¥167,391,000 in notes and accounts payable – trade, coupled with an increase 

of ¥155,074,000 in long-term loans payble, which outweighed a decrease of ¥200,000,000 in short-term loans payable.      

Total net assets stood at ¥7,309,329,000, up ¥13,183,000 from the end of the previous fiscal year. This was largely the 

result of increases of ¥57,161,000 in non-controlling interests and ¥48,794,000 in retained earnings, the latter owing to the 

posting of profit attributable to owners of parent for the quarter, offsetting a decline of ¥69,472,000 in retained earnings due 

to the payment of dividends and a decrease of ¥38,165,000 in remeasurements of defined benefit plans.   

 

 2) Cash flows 

Cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2017 stood at ¥1,629,543,000, an increase of ¥155,549,000 from the end of the 

previous fiscal year. Cumulative cash flows for the first half of the fiscal year (six months ended June 30, 2017) were as 

follows:  

 

(Cash flows from operating activities)  

Operating activities provided net cash of ¥824,245,000. The main sources of cash were decrease in notes and accounts 

receivable – trade of ¥760,662,000, increase in notes and accounts payable – trade of ¥167,391,000, income before income 

taxes and minority interests of ¥144,024,000 and depreciation of ¥220,508,000, while the main uses of cash were income 

taxes paid of ¥62,818,000 and increase in inventories of ¥293,728,000.   

 

(Cash flows from investing activities)  
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Investing activities used net cash of ¥543,133,000. The main uses of cash were purchase of property, plant and equipment 

of ¥417,765,000 and purchase of intangible assets of ¥213,206,000, while the main source of cash was proceeds from sale of 

property, plant and equipment of ¥113,128,000.  

 

(Cash flows from financing activities)  

Financing activities used net cash of ¥124,226,000. The main uses of cash were net decrease in short-term loans payable 

of ¥200,000,000 and repayments of long-term loans payable of ¥126,224,000, while the main source of cash was proceeds 

from long-term loans payable of ¥300,000,000. 

 

 (3) Qualitative information on consolidated financial forecasts and other future projection data 

There have been no changes to consolidated business forecasts announced on February 13, 2017.  

 

 

2. Summary (notes) information 

(1) Significant changes to subsidiaries during the period 

There is no related information during the period under review. 

 

(2) Application of the specific accounting methods for preparing the quarterly consolidated financial statements 

There is no related information. 

 

(3) Changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and restatement of revisions 

There is no related information. 
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3. Quarterly consolidated financial statements and related notes 

(1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheets 
(Thousands of yen) 

 
As of December 31, 2016 As of June 30, 2017 

Assets  
 

Current assets  
 

Cash and deposits 1,473,994 1,629,543 

Notes and accounts receivable – trade 2,991,429 2,230,767 

Inventories 1,473,516 1,767,245 

Others 185,379 233,021 

Allowance for doubtful accounts (22,611) (21,561) 

Total current assets 6,101,708 5,839,016 

Non-current assets   

Property, plant and equipment   

Land 1,471,968 1,415,356 

Other- net 1,130,817 1,457,044 

Total property, plant and equipment 2,602,786 2,872,401 

Intangible assets 585,891 658,756 

Investments and other assets   

Investment securities 851,092 915,472 

Net defined benefit asset 167,433 158,066 

Deferred tax assets 32,976 34,321 

Others 101,879 101,509 

Allowance for doubtful accounts (6,159) (6,032) 

Total investments and other assets 1,147,223 1,203,338 

Total non-current assets 4,335,901 4,734,495 

Total assets 10,437,610 10,573,512 

 



Mobile Create Co., Ltd. (3669) Financial Results for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2017

  

- 5 - 

(Thousands of yen) 

 
As of December 31, 2016 As of June 30, 2017 

Liabilities     

Current liabilities     

Notes and accounts payable – trade  909,688 1,077,080 

Short-term loans payable 400,000 200,000 

Current portion of bonds 18,200 18,200 

Current portion of long-term loans payable 184,488 203,190 

Income taxes payable 95,128 110,994 

Provision 44,733 53,663 

Others 415,443 377,843 

Total current liabilities 2,067,682 2,040,971 

Non-current liabilities   

Bonds payable  320,800 311,700 

Long-term loans payable  601,118 756,192 

Lease obligations 57,047 39,083 

Deferred tax liabilities 78,096 93,943 

Provision for directors' retirement benefits 7,518 10,757 

Net defined benefit liability 9,203 11,535 

Total non-current liabilities 1,073,782 1,223,211 

Total liabilities 3,141,464 3,264,183 

Net assets   

Shareholders’ equity   

Capital stock 1,004,678 1,004,678 

Capital surplus 991,792 991,733 

Retained earnings 2,527,028 2,506,349 

Total shareholders’ equity 4,523,498 4,502,761 

Accumulated other comprehensive income   

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 36,061 44,628 

Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,894 974 

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (28,233) (66,399) 

Total accumulated other comprehensive income 9,722 (20,796) 

Subscription rights to shares 79,590 86,869 

Non-controlling interests 2,683,333 2,740,494 

Total net assets 7,296,145 7,309,329 

Total liabilities and net assets 10,437,610 10,573,512 
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(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income 

(Quarterly consolidated statements of income) 
(Thousands of yen) 

 

Six months ended  

June 30, 2017 

Net sales 3,704,026 

Cost of sales 2,622,989 

Gross profit 1,081,036 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 977,106 

Operating profit 103,930 

Non-operating income  

Interest income 3,167 

Dividend income 5,465 

Subsidy income 33,100 

Others 19,087 

Total non-operating income 60,819 

Non-operating expenses  

Interest expenses 7,198 

Loss on retirement of non-current assets 11,073 

Others 2,453 

Total non-operating expenses 20,725 

Ordinary profit 144,024 

Profit before income taxes 144,024 

Income taxes  78,533 

Income taxes – deferred (12,963) 

Total income taxes 65,569 

Profit 78,454 

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 29,660 

Profit attributable to owners of parent 48,794 
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(Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income)  

(Thousands of yen) 

 

Six months ended  

June 30, 2017 

Profit 78,454 

Other comprehensive income  

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 8,864 

Foreign currency translation adjustment (919) 

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 3,727 

Total other comprehensive income 11,671 

Comprehensive income 90,126 

(Breakdown of comprehensive income)  

Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent 57,966 

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling 

interests 
32,159 
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  (3) Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows 

(Thousands of yen) 

 

Six months ended  

June 30, 2017 

Cash flows from operating activities 
 

Profit before income taxes 144,024 

Depreciation 220,508 

Share-based compensation expenses 7,279 

Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts (1,177) 

Decrease (increase) in net defined benefit asset 14,544 

Increase (decrease) in provision for product warranties 2,598 

Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability 2,332 

Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses 6,332 

Increase (decrease) in provision for directors' retirement benefits 3,239 

Interest and dividend income (8,632) 

Interest expenses 7,198 

Subsidy income (33,100) 

Loss on retirement of non-current assets 11,073 

Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable - trade 760,662 

Decrease (increase) in inventories (293,728) 

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable - trade 167,391 

Decrease (increase) in lease investment assets (10,976) 

Others (117,467) 

Subtotal 882,100 

Interest and dividend income received 8,759 

Interest expenses paid (6,895) 

Proceeds from subsidy income 3,100 

Income taxes paid (62,818) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 824,245 

Cash flows from investing activities  

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (417,765) 

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 113,128 

Purchase of intangible assets (213,206) 

Proceeds from sales of investment securities 3,183 

Purchase of investment securities (54,775) 

Collection of loans receivable 1,020 

Proceeds from subsidy income 30,000 

Others (4,719) 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (543,133) 

Cash flows from financing activities  

Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable (200,000) 

Proceeds from long-term loans payable 300,000 

Repayments of long-term loans payable (126,224) 

Redemption of bonds (9,100) 

Cash dividends paid (69,002) 

Others (19,900) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (124,226) 

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents (1,335) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 155,549 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,473,994 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 1,629,543 

 

  



Mobile Create Co., Ltd. (3669) Financial Results for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2017

  

- 9 - 

(4) Notes on quarterly consolidated financial statements  

(Notes related to the going concern assumption) 

There is no related information. 

 

(Notes on significant fluctuation in amounts of shareholders’equity) 

Second quarter cumulative for the first six months of the year (January 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017) 

1. Payment of cash dividends 

Resolution Share type 

Total amount of 

dividends 

(¥ thousands) 

Dividend per 

share (¥) 
Date of record Effective date 

Source of 

dividends 

March 28, 2017 

Ordinary 

general meeting 

of shareholders 

Common shares 69,472 3.00 
December 31, 

2016 
March 29, 2017 

Retained 

earnings 

 2. Dividends for which the date of record was the second quarter (cumulative for the first six months of the year) in which 

the effective date of the dividends followed the final day of the second quarter 

No applicable items. 

 

(Segment information, etc.) 

(Segment information) 

 

Second quarter cumulative for the first six months of the year (January 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017) 

Information regarding sales and income by reportable segment 

                                                                                       (Thousands of yen) 

 

 

 

Reportable segment 

Total 
Adjustment 

(Note 1) 

Carried on 

consolidated 

financial 

statements 

(Note 2)  

Information 

Communications 
Equipment 

Net sales 

  Sales to external customers 

Intersegment sales and  

transfers 

2,108,755 1,595,270 3,704,026 ― 3,704,026 

4,153 8,748 12,901 (12,901) ― 

Total 2,112,909 1,604,018 3,716,928 (12,901) 3,704,026 

Segment income 105,944 6,533 112,477 (8,547) 103,930 

Notes:  

1. Adjustments of segment income of -¥8,547,000 are due to the elimination of intersegment transactions. 

2. Some adjustments were made between segment income and operating profit recorded in the consolidated financial 

statements. 

3. Effective from the first quarter of the fiscal year under review, the Company has changed the name of one reportable 

business segment. The Mobile Communications segment has been renamed the Information Communications segment. 

This is a name change only and there is no impact on segment information. 
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(Material subsequent events) 

Establishment of joint holding company through a joint share transfer 

Mobile Create Co., Ltd. (“Mobile Create”) and Ishii Tool & Engineering Corporation (Ishii Tool & Engineering) have 

agreed to establish a joint holding company called Future Innovation Group, Inc. (the “joint holding company”) on July 2, 

2018 (scheduled date), as a wholly owning parent company of both companies, subject to approval at the Ordinary General 

Meeting of Shareholders of both companies scheduled for March 2018, through a joint share transfer (the “share transfer”). 

At meetings on August 10, 2017, the Board of Directors of both companies formulated and approved a share transfer plan, 

effective the same date.  

 

1. Background and objectives of share transfer 

The Mobile Create Group, which includes core companies Mobile Create and its key subsidiary Ishii Tool & Engineering, 

is focused on the Information Communications segment and the Equipment segment. In recent years, the Group has been 

working to increase corporate value by developing markets using existing technologies and by moving into new overseas 

markets and business fields as part of its growth strategy.  

Mobile Create and Ishii Tool & Engineering have been exploring ways to build a management structure that effectively 

combines their management resources and efficiently integrates overlapping business functions in order to address new 

developments and generate sustained growth in the IoT market, which is projected to expand rapidly on the back of 

far-reaching change in the operating environment. After consideration, Mobile Create and Ishii Tool & Engineering agreed 

that the best approach is to integrate the management of their companies through the establishment of a joint holding 

company, rather than maintaining the current parent company, subsidiary company business relationship. This approach will 

result in an equal, parallel relationship between two subsidiaries that eliminates potential conflicts of interest between a 

listed parent company and its listed subsidiary, and that also creates an even closer business relationship built on a flexible 

management structure backed by dynamic decision-making and reduces management costs related to the dual listing of a 

parent company and its subsidiary.  

The joint holding company structure will allow Mobile Create and Ishii Tool & Engineering to leverage their respective 

strengths while also reinforcing the Group’s cooperative framework, resulting in a management structure that allows the 

Group to respond rapidly to changes in the operating environment. Under this structure, the Group will improve the 

responsiveness and efficiency of business management, enhance competitiveness through clearer lines of responsibility and 

authority, flexibly restructure its operations, integrate common business functions, and build shared values and generate 

business synergies across the Group, aiming to further increase corporate value.  

 

2. Method and details of share transfer 

(1) Share transfer method 

Joint share transfer, whereby Mobile Create and Ishii Tool & Engineering become wholly owned subsidiaries of the newly 

incorporated joint holding company, the wholly owning parent company.  

(2) Share allocation applied to the share transfer (share transfer ratio)  

Company Mobile Create Ishii Tool & Engineering 

Share transfer ratio 1 1.02 

Note: Details of share allocation applied to the share transfer 

One common share of the joint holding company for one common share of Mobile Create, and 1.02 common share of the joint holding company for one 

common share of Ishii Tool & Engineering will be allocated. However, the above share transfer ratio may be adjusted in the event of material changes to 

the basic conditions for calculating the share transfer ratio, based on consultation by both companies.  

The share unit for the joint holding company is scheduled to be 100 shares.  
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If the share transfer results in a fraction of less than one common share of the joint holding company to be transferred to the shareholders of Mobile 

Create and Ishii Tool & Engineering, the joint holding company will pay the shareholders a cash amount corresponding to the fractional share, pursuant 

to Article 234 of the Companies Act of Japan and other relevant laws and regulations.  

 

3. Share transfer timeline  

Board of Directors meetings to approve the share transfer plan 

(both companies) 

August 10, 2017 

Record date of Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders (both 

companies) 

December 31, 2017 (scheduled date) 

Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders to approve the share 

transfer plan (both companies) 

Late March 2018 (scheduled date) 

Delisting date (both companies) June 27, 2018 (scheduled date) 

Registration date for incorporation of joint holding company 

(effective date) 

July 2, 2018 (scheduled date) 

Listing date of joint holding company July 2, 2018 (scheduled date) 

Please note that this schedule may be changed to adjust necessary procedures or for other reasons, based on consultation 

by both companies.  

 

4. Details of new company to be established through the share transfer 

(1) Name Future Innovation Group, Inc. 

(2) Address 2-5-60, Higashiomichi, Oita-shi, Oita, 870-0823, Japan 

(3) Representatives and 

directors  (planned 

appointments) 

Representative director and president  

 Yuji Murai 

Director Masaaki Morimoto 

Director Kazuhiko Sato 

Director Kamito Oishi 

Director Kazuhisa Kibe 

Director Noboru Yamaguchi 

  (full-time member of Audit & Supervisory Committee) 

Director Koji Yamada (member of Audit & Supervisory Committee)  

Director Yoshihiko Haraguchi (member of Audit & Supervisory Committee)  

Director Sadayoshi Watanabe (member of Audit & Supervisory Committee) 

(4) Business Management of subsidiaries and all linked or related businesses. 

(5) Capital ¥2,000 million 

(6) Fiscal year end  December 31 

(7) Net assets  To be determined 

(8) Total assets  To be determined 

 

5. Overview of accounting treatment 

The share transfer is expected to be treated as a “common control transaction etc.” pursuant to the Accounting Standard 

for Business Combinations (Corporate Accounting Standard No. 21 issued by the Accounting Standards Board of Japan, 

September 13, 2013). The impact of the accounting procedure is yet to be determined. Once finalized, details will be 

disclosed as required. 


